

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

WYATT HENDERSON,

Defendant-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

---

PAUL PEREZ  
United States Attorney

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA  
Assistant Attorney General

TAMRA PHIPPS  
DOUGLAS MOLLOY  
Assistant United States Attorneys  
Middle District of Florida

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER  
JENNIFER LEVIN  
Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 305-0025

---

---

*United States v. Henderson*, No. 04-11545

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
1.    Procedural History .....	3
2.    Christopher Grant’s Arrest .....	4
3.    Henderson’s Oral And Written Statements After Grant’s Arrest .....	9
STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN RULINGS REGARDING TESTIMONY BY AND ABOUT JACK COLLINS .....	14
A.    Testimony By And Regarding Detective Jack Collins .....	15
B.    Discretionary Limits On Testimony Regarding Collins’ Transfer Were Appropriate .....	16
C.    Collins’ Comment On Grant’s Claim Of Being Struck .....	19
II.   THE SHERIFF’S REMOVAL FROM OFFICE FOR FRAUD WAS RELEVANT .....	24
III.  THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN BARRING POLYGRAPH TESTIMONY .....	27

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT APPROPRIATELY BARRED HENDERSON’S PROPOSED EXPERT WITNESS ON PROCEDURE .....	POLICE 32
V. GRANT’S TREATING PHYSICIAN’S OPINION ON THE CAUSATION OF GRANT’S INJURY IS PERMISSIBLE UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 701 .....	38
VI. THE EXCLUSION OF LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS FROM THE GRAND AND PETIT JURY DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SIXTH AMENDMENT .....	41
VII. THE SUPREME COURT’S <i>BLAKELY</i> DECISION DOES NOT INVALIDATE HENDERSON’S SENTENCE .....	44
CONCLUSION .....	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Aron v. United States</i> , 291 F.3d 708 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	45
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boykins v. Wainright</i> , 737 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1984), denied, 470 U.S. 1059, 105 S. Ct. 1775 (1985) .....	cert. 37
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986) .....	17
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357, 99 S. Ct. 664 (1979) .....	42
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579, Ct. 2786 (1993) .....	113 S. <i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461, 117 S. Ct. 1544 (1997) .....	12, 44
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81, 116 S. Ct. 2035 (1996) .....	46
<i>Kostelecky v. NL Acme Tool, Inc.</i> , 837 F.2d 828 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	23
<i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110, 120 S. Ct. 659 (2000) .....	35
<i>Quiet Tech. DC-8, Inc. v. Hurel-Dubois UK Ltd.</i> , 326 F.3d 1333 Cir. 2003) .....	(11th 36
<i>Samples v. City of Atlanta</i> , 916 F.2d 1548 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	37
<i>Tampa Bay Shipbuilding &amp; Repair Co. v. Cedar Shipping Co.</i> , F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	320 11, 39-40
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522, 95 S. Ct. 692 (1975) .....	42
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 74 F.3d 1093 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	44

**CASES (continued):**

**PAGE**

*United States v. Booker*, No. 03-4225, 2004 WL 1535858 (7th Cir. July 9, 2004), cert. granted, No. 04-104 (Aug. 2, 2004) ..... 46

*United States v. Brenson*, 104 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 1997) ..... 46

*United States v. Cano*, 289 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 493 (2003) ..... 23

*United States v. Curtis*, No. 02-16224, 2004 WL 1774785 (11th Cir. Aug. 10, 2004) ..... 44

*United States v. Duncan*, No. 03-15315, 2004 WL 1838020 (11th Cir. Aug. 15, 2004) ..... 44-45

*United States v. Fanfan*, No. 04-1496 (1st. Cir. 2004), cert. granted prior to judgment, No. 04-105 (Aug. 2, 2004) ..... 46

*United States v. Gilliard*, 133 F.3d 809 (11th Cir. 1998) ..... 11, 29, 31-32

*United States v. Grisham*, 63 F.3d 1074 (11th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1084, 116 S. Ct. 798 (1996) ..... 12

*United States v. Hands*, 184 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir.), corrected by 194 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 1999) ..... 19

*United States v. Hanna*, 153 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 1998) ..... 43, 46

*United States v. Majors*, 196 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1137, 120 S. Ct. 2022 (2000) ..... 36

*United States v. Mankami*, 738 F.2d 538 (2d Cir. 1984) ..... 27

*United States v. Marshall*, 173 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 1999) ..... 27

*United States v. Martinez*, 775 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1985) ..... 22

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Mohr</i> , 318 F.3d 613 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	37
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 972 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, U.S. 1017, 113 S. Ct. 1813 (1993) .....	507 24, 37, 40
<i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 117 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	18
<i>United States v. Novaton</i> , 271 F.3d 968 (11th Cir. 2001), denied, 535 U.S. 1120, 122 S. Ct. 2345 (2002) .....	cert. 39-40
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725, 113 S. Ct. 1770 (1993) .....	17, 35, 45
<i>United States v. Ortega</i> , 358 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	46-47
<i>United States v. Piccinonna</i> , 885 F.2d 1529 (1989) .....	29, 31-32
<i>United States v. Quinn</i> , 123 F.3d 1415 (11th Cir. 1997), denied, 523 U.S. 1012, 118 S. Ct. 1203 (1998) .....	cert. <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , No. 03-13117, 2004 WL 1946076 Cir. Sept. 2, 2004). .....	(11th 45
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Cardenas</i> , 866 F.2d 390 (11th Cir. 1989), denied, 493 U.S. 1069, 110 S. Ct. 1110 (1990) .....	cert. 20-22
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303, 118 S. Ct. 1261 (1998) .....	31
<i>United States v. Scop</i> , 846 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	23
<i>United States v. Sheffield</i> , 992 F.2d 1164 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	11
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 60 F.3d 1541 (11th Cir. 1995), denied, 516 U.S. 1060, 116 S. Ct. 737 (1996) .....	cert. 41-43
<i>United States v. Todd</i> , 108 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	11

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
---------------------------	-------------

<i>United States v. Tokars</i> , 95 F.3d 1520 (11th Cir. 1996), denied, 520 U.S. 1151, 117 S. Ct. 1328 (1997) .....	cert. 18
<i>United States v. Tuttle</i> , 729 F.2d 1325 (11th Cir. 1984), denied, 469 U.S. 1192, 105 S. Ct. 968 (1985) .....	cert. 43
<i>United States v. Waldon</i> , 363 F.3d 1103 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	43
<i>United States v. White</i> , 335 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>Willis v. Kemp</i> , 838 F.2d 1510 (11th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, U.S. 1059, 109 S. Ct. 1328 (1989) .....	489 43

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:**

United States Constitution	
Sixth Amendment .....	14, 41-42
Jury Selection and Service Act, 28 U.S.C. 1861 <i>et seq.</i> .....	41
18 U.S.C. 1001 .....	4
18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(3) .....	4
18 U.S.C. 242 .....	3
18 U.S.C. 3231 .....	1
18 U.S.C. 3742 .....	2
28 U.S.C. 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. 1863(b)(6) .....	3, 41-42

<b>RULES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Fed. R. Evid. 103(a)(1) .....	21
Fed. R. Evid. 103(a)(2) .....	17
Fed. R. Evid. 103(d) .....	21
Fed. R. Evid. 401 .....	2, 11
Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b) .....	27
Fed. R. Evid. 701 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	<i>passim</i>
